
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Mr Bill Badrock (Chairman)  

Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford  

Parish Councillor Canon David Felix  

Mr Robert Garner  

Mr Tony Luxton  

Councillor Philip Balmer Conservative 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angea.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Date Not Specified 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 24 February 2010 at 3.00 
p.m. 
Committee Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND ROUND UP 
 

1 - 14 

4. RECENT CASE SUMMARIES FROM STANDARDS FOR 
ENGLAND 

 

15 - 23 

5. ON LINE GUIDE 
 

24 - 30 

6. DRAFT ACTION LIST 
 

31 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



MR/AC 
Standards for England 

 
REPORT TO: Standards Committee  
 
DATE: 24th February 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Standards for England Round Up 
 
WARDS: N/A 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To bring Members of the Committee up to date with the latest news from 

Standards for England. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Since the last meeting of this Committee, Standards for England has 

released Bulletin 46 which is attached at Appendix 1 and can be 
accessed by the following link  
www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/media/Bulletin%2046.pdf 

 
3.2 Members will be interested to note that the Bulletin does not make any 

reference to the proposed revised Code of Conduct for Members, which 
had been anticipated in late Autumn 2009.  

 
3.3 Members’ attention is drawn to a section in the Bulletin dealing with pre-

determination and bias which offers some guidance on tricky areas. It is 
also interesting to note that the Adjudication Panel for England has 
recently looked at the relationship between the Code of Conduct and 
pre-determination and given an indication that where such issues arise, 
there is a potential breach of paragraph 5 of the Code, which is likely to 
depend on individual circumstances. It is felt by Standards for England 
that by and large pre-determination will not amount to a personal or 
prejudicial interest. 

 
3.4 Reference is made to sessions at the Annual Assembly in October 2009 

on local assessment. A number of thorny issues brought out by Members 
and monitoring officers are recorded, and the document concludes by 
pointing out that Standards for England are currently undertaking a 
review of the Local Standards Framework and information gathered from 
the sessions will feed into the process. 

 
3.5 The Bulletin also draws Members’ attention to the third edition of the 

Government’s Toolkit for Parish and Town Council’s which is now 
available to download. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



MR/AC 
Standards for England 

 
3.6 The final section of the Bulletin provides an update on the transfer of the 

Adjudication Panel for England into the unified tribunal structure. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 The report of itself does not contain specific Equality and Diversity 

issues.  
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None. 

Page 2



1

Standards and Ethics Award

The closing date for entries to the 2010 Local Government Chronicle (LGC) 
awards was Friday 20 November. Around 20 authorities entered the 
Standards and Ethics Award, which is supported by Standards for England. 
Our judges, Dr Robert Chilton, Dr Michael Macaulay and Nick Raynsford MP 
have reviewed the entries and shortlisted six authorities who will be 
announced on 17 December. The judges will then meet in London to choose 
a winner which will be announced on 24 March 2010.

More information on the shortlisted authorities will be available on our website 
in January.

Bias, Predetermination and the Code

At this year’s Annual Assembly we ran a session called ‘Understanding 
Predetermination and Bias’. It looked at the relationship between bias, 
predetermination and the Code of Conduct (the Code). The session proved to 
be hugely successful in providing information that all standards committees 
and monitoring officers should be aware of, particularly as it drew on recent 
and relevant case law in this area. This article attempts to draw out some of 
the key messages from the session that make understanding 
predetermination and the Code easier. 

Predetermination is a more accurate term than ‘bias’ used to describe a state 
of mind which is capable of breaching both the law and the Code. This is 
[...]
or England (APE) in case reference 0352 has also 
looked at the relationship between the Code and predetermination and gave 
an indication that where such issues arise there is a potential paragraph 5 
Code breach. The outcome is likely to depend on the individual circumstances 
of a case and any other Code issues and breaches. This is because a 
councillor who renders the decision of a council unlawful due to 
predetermination could reasonably be regarded as bringing that authority or 
his office into disrepute. 

An important issue for members is that by and large predetermination will not 
amount to a personal or prejudicial interest. Therefore there is no specific 
requirement to declare an interest and leave the room under paragraph 8 to 
10 of the Code. Members may however find themselves the subject of a 
complaint under paragraph 5 on disrepute. This paragraph of the Code has no 
provision for declaring interests or leaving meetings. 

For more information on the relationship between predetermination and the 
Code, what the practicalities of local government have been held to be and 
case details please see Day One on the events page of our Annual Assembly 
website.

For further information on determination please see our Online Guide on 
Predetermination and Bias.

Local Assessment: sharing lessons learnt

One of the breakout sessions at our Annual Assembly in October was entitled 
Local Assessment, sharing lessons learnt. This session took the form of a 
discussion forum giving delegates the opportunity to share their experiences 
of the local assessment process since its introduction in May 2008.

Sessions were held in tandem for monitoring officers and standards 
committee members respectively. This gave each group the opportunity to 
share with their peers the challenges that had arisen in their authority and the 
solutions they had developed to meet these challenges. In addition, delegates 

Page 5



4

suggested a number of changes to the local stand
[...]
m 
the complainant could make it difficult to make an assessment decision.

Delegates suggested that:

Page 7



6

a model complaint form from Standards for England would be helpful (we 
have already published a complaints form – click here to download).

complainants should be encouraged to use, or that it should be mandatory 
to complete, an official form

monitoring officers should request further information from the complainant 
if there is insufficient information to make an assessment decision

the complainant should be asked what they would like the outcome of the 
process to be.

We are currently undertaking a review of the local standards framework and 
information gathered from the sessions will feed into this review process. 
However, some of the changes to the standards framework suggested would 
be difficult to implement as they would require primary legislation to be 
amended.

A number of requests were made during the sessions for further guidance 
from Standards for England. We will consider these requests and use the 
feedback to inform future guidance updates.

Annual return 2010

In April 2009 we collected annual information returns from the 438 local 
authorities that we work with, covering the period 8 May 2008 to 30 March 
2009. 

It is important for us to collect information from monitoring officers and 
standards committees on how they are helping to maintain high standards of 
ethical conduct in their authorities. This assists us in ensuring the 
effectiveness of local standards arrangements.

Last year’s return was an opportunity for monitoring officers and standards 
committees to tell us in detail about the particular achievements, successes 
and difficulties they had in supporting and promoting the ethical framework. 
We used the returns to build up a bank of notable practice examples to share 
across the standards community. Many of these can be found on a dedicated 
notable practice section of our website and in our annual review of 2008-9.

We will be continuing to collect examples of notable practice in the annual 
return 2009-10. The information we gather will allow us to cultivate a national 
overview of the local operation of the standards framework. We will use this to 
identify strengths and weaknesses of the framework, prompting where we 
should be producing guidance or seeking policy changes in response to 
emerging national trends.

The questions in the annual return are currently being developed. Some will 
stay the same as last year so that we can report on progress, but many of 
them will change.

Page 8



7

Our reasons

We are aiming to have a shorter questionnaire which will use tick boxes 
where possible to capture practices that are common across many authorities. 
This should mean that less time is required completing responses; unless 
there are exceptional circumstances or innovative activities to tell us about. 
We only expect authorities to provide lengthy responses where they think that 
a narrative will help others in the standards community who may find 
themselves in a similar position.

We appreciate that the timing of the annual return is not ideal. April marks the 
start of the new financial year and is inevitably a busy time for all concerned. 
However, we want to be able to relay the messages from the year as soon as 
possible. Therefore, like last year, we will be asking for annual returns to be 
completed during April and May. 

To help authorities complete this task during a busy time, we will be 
publishing the questions earlier. We hope to communicate the questions to 
monitoring officers in January 2010. This is so authorities have more time to 
plan and consult with their standards committee and other key figures, such 
as the council leader and chief executive, when preparing their responses.

Governance Toolkit for Parish and Town Councils

The second edition of the Governance Toolkit for Parish and Town Councils 
was well-regarded, winning a Municipal 
[...]
 bad when you consider there are over 400 
authorities that we send requests to.

However, it often takes a significant effort to collect all of the returns. Roughly 
75% of authorities complete their return by our deadline which is 10 working 
days after the close of each quarter. But the remaining authorities, who 
number more than 100, require multiple e-mail reminders and telephone calls 
before they complete their return. This is unacceptable, as it means it takes us 
longer than we would like to pull together all of the data and report on our 
findings.

Page 12



11

Ultimately, we expect the authority’s monitoring officer to complete our 
information returns. However, they can delegate this task to a colleague if 
they wish. For consistency we will always send our email correspondence 
directly to the monitoring officer, but if they know that they are not going to be 
available when a return is due they should delegate the task to somebody 
who is.

For more information on Standards for England’s information returns please 
contact our monitoring team on 0161 817 5300.

Update on the transfer of the Adjudication Panel for England 
into the unified Tribunal structure

On 1 September, the General Regulatory Chamber (GRC) was launched as 
part of the First-tier Tribunal. The work of the Adjudication Panel for England 
will be transferred into the GRC in January 2010.

Legislative process

A ‘Transfer of Tribunal Functions Order’, transferring the functions of the 
Adjudication Panel into the GRC, has now been laid in Parliament. The order 
requires Parliamentary approval. Debates on the order will take place before 
the end of the year. The order contains amendments to the Local Government 
Act 2000, to the Standards Committee Regulations and to the Case Tribunal 
Regulations. Once Parliamentary approval has been obtained an amended 
version of each of those provisions will be available on the Tribunals Service 
website.

The Order abolishes the Adjudication Panel for England, whose functions will 
then be undertaken by the First-tier Tribunal and will be known as the First-tier 
Tribunal (Local Government Standards, England). The President and 
members of the Adjudication Panel will be transferring as either judges or 
members of the First-tier Tribunal assigned to work in the General Regulatory 
Chamber of that Tribunal. The President will also be a deputy judge in the 
Upper Tribunal. 

Impact on users 

References and appeals made to the President of the Adjudication Panel are 
determined by Case Tribunals and Appeals Tribunals. The people who sit on 
those Tribunals will be the same people who determine these kinds of matters 
in the name of the First-tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards, England). 
The associated administrative work will also be undertaken by the same 
people as currently do this. Such work will continue to be based at the 
Tribunals Services offices in Leeds. 

Since it was established, the Adjudication Panel has operated without any 
formal rules. That situation will change as a result of the transfer of work into 
the First-tier Tribunal. The procedure rules give more explicit powers of 

Page 13



12

direction to the First-tier Tribunal than were available to the Adjudication 
Panel, including power to summon witnesses. 

All proceedings taking place after the transfer order comes into effect will be 
conducted in accordance with the rules of the First-tier Tribunal unless, in the 
case of proceedings which have already started, it would be unfair to apply 
particular provisions of those rules. 

You can view regular updates on the GRC page of the Tribunals Service 
website.

Page 14



Recent Case Summaries 
MR/AC 

 
REPORT TO: Standards Committee  
 
DATE: 24th February 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Recent Case Summaries from Standards for 

England 
 
WARDS: N/A 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To make Members aware of recent decisions in cases where breaches 

of the Code of Conduct have been alleged in other authorities. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Members’ attention is drawn to four case summaries which have recently 

been published on Standards for England’s website. 
 
3.2 Three of those cases refer to Blackpool Council, and the fourth to West 

Felton Parish Council. 
 
3.3 The summaries are provided for the information of Members, and are 

intended to inform discussion at the meeting. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 15



Recent Case Summaries 
MR/AC 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 The report of itself does not contain specific Equality and Diversity 

issues.  
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None. 
 
 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



StandardsReport242OnLineGuide0.doc 
MR/AC 

 
REPORT TO: Standards Committee  
 
DATE: 24th February 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: On Line Guides to the Code of Conduct 
 
WARDS: N/A 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Members of the recent issue of on-line guides, dealing with 

Independent Members, Freemasons and the Code of Conduct and 
notifications to Parish and Town Councils concerning complaints about 
their Members. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Members are reminded of the existence of helpful on-line guides which 

can be found at www.standardsforendland.gov.uk dealing with a number 
of aspects of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.2 Since the last meeting, three guides have been published and the 

summaries are contained in the appendix to this report. 
 
3.3 The first deals with independent Members and reminds Councils of the 

method of recruitment. Members are reminded that Independent 
Members cannot be automatically re-appointed at the conclusion of their 
term of office and there must be a recruitment process brought into effect       
in each case when the terms of office expire. 

 
3.4 The second guide deals with Freemasons and their relationship to the 

Code of Conduct. 
 
3.5 The third of the guides deals with notification to Parish and Town 

Councils concerning complaints about their Members and provides 
details as to which information should be provided to Parishes, the 
purpose of notifications and what action should be taken by Parishes 
once notification is received. Obviously, the monitoring officer is happy to 
provide relevant advice in appropriate circumstances. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 24



StandardsReport242OnLineGuide0.doc 
MR/AC 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No key issues have been identified which require control measures. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 The report of itself does not contain specific Equality and Diversity 

issues.  
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None. 

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 24th FEBRUARY 2010 
 
DRAFT ACTION LIST 
 
The following list is for consideration by the Committee:- 
 
NO PRIORITY ACTION BY DATE 

1 HIGH Consider further training, ideally with other authorities OD Approval in principle secured from Cheshire 
authorities – date to be agreed following new 
Code of Conduct. 

2 HIGH Constitution of Standards Committee OD Necessary action to be taken to ensure 
Committee membership is up to date. 

3 HIGH All Member training on Code of Conduct OD More training will be given following adoption 
of new Code 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 3

1


	Agenda
	3 Standards for England Round Up
	Bulletin 46

	4 Recent Case Summaries from Standards for England
	Case Summaries

	5 On Line Guide
	Quick guidance

	6 Draft Action List



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee on Wednesday, 24 February 2010 in  
Committee Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Mr B. Badrock (Chairman), Parish Councillor Crawford, Mr R. Garner, 
Mr T. Luxton and  Councillors Balmer, Parker, Redhead, Wainwright and 
Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Parish Councillor D. Felix 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

STC19 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 

2009, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
STC20 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND ROUND UP  
  
 The Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy which brought Members up to 
date on the latest news from Standards for England.  

 
Since the last Committee meeting Standards for 

England had released Bulletin 46 which was appended to 
the report for information. Of particular note was the lack of 
reference to the proposed revised Code of Conduct for 
Members which had been anticipated in Autumn 2009. 

 
The Bulletin also gave an update on the following 

items: 
 

• dealing with pre-determination and bias; 
 

• the local assessment process and how this 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



would feed into the review of the Local 
Standards Framework; 

 

• the availability of the third edition of the 
Government’s toolkit for Parish and Town 
Councils; and  

 

• the transfer of the Adjudication Panel for 
England into the unified tribunal structure. 

 
Members discussed the relationship between bias, 

predetermination and the Code of Conduct. They also 
discussed the inclusion of Parish Councillors on any future 
training events undertaken by the Borough Council. In 
addition, they noted the feedback on the review of the local 
standards framework. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report be noted; 
 

2) a representative from Standards for England 
be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to increase understanding of the 
Code of Practice; and 

 
3) all Members and Parish Councillors be invited 

to attend training when the new Code of 
Conduct is issued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director (Legal 
and Democratic 
Services)  

   
STC21 RECENT CASE SUMMARIES FROM STANDARDS FOR 

ENGLAND 
 

  
 The Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy on case summaries recently 
published on the Standards for England website.  

 
The Committee noted that three of the case 

summaries related to Blackpool Council. The ethical 
standards officer had found in all three cases that the 
individual Members did not breach the Code of Conduct. 

 
 In the fourth case, at West Felton Parish Council, the 

ethical standards officer had decided to refer the matter to 
Shropshire Council’s Standards Committee for 
determination. 

 
Members discussed the case studies and how the 

underlying principles in the Code could be applied to elected 
Member involvement on such regulatory committees as 

 



Development Control and Licensing. Of particular note were 
the contents of paragraphs 3, 5, 9 and 12 of the Code and 
how their relevance had been considered in the case 
summaries. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
STC22 ON LINE GUIDE  
  
  The Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy which advised them of the 
recent issue of on-line guides on the Standards for England 
web site. 
 
 The guides, which were summarised in the attached 
appendix, had been published since the last meeting of the 
Committee. The first dealt with the recruitment process for 
the appointment of Independent Members. The Committee 
noted that the term of office for two Independent Members of 
the Committee would end in the current municipal year, and 
an advert in the local press would invite applications for the 
two places. In addition, it was also announced that Parish 
Councillor Ronald Crawford was to retire from the 
Committee as he had decided to stand down as a Parish 
Councillor. 
 

The second guide dealt with Freemasons and their 
relationship to the Code of Conduct. The Committee noted 
that Freemasons were not singled out by the Code, but that 
the Code applied to memberships of any body directed at 
charitable purposes. 
 

The third guide dealt with notifications given to Parish 
and Town Councils when a complaint regarding one of their 
Members had been assessed. The guide included advice 
about what information they should receive, when 
notifications should be sent and what arrangements the 
Parish or Town Council should have in place to ensure that 
the rights of all concerned in a complaint would be 
considered. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
STC23 DRAFT ACTION LIST  
  
  The Committee’s Action List was attached for 

consideration and amendment if necessary. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the list be agreed. 

 

   



STC24 RETIRING MEMBERS  
  
 The Chairman wished to place on record his thanks 

on behalf of the Committee on the occasion of the retirement 
of Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford, for his service on the 
Standards Committee. He also thanked Mr Tony Luxton, 
whose term of office was due to end in the current municipal 
year, for his service on the Committee. 
 

Mr Reaney, Operational Director, also wished to 
place on record his thanks to the retiring Chairman, Mr Bill 
Badrock whose term of office was also due to end, for his 
dedication and service to the Standards Committee. In 
addition Mr Reaney thanked Mr Luxton for his service and 
also thanked Parish Councillor Crawford and wished him 
well in his retirement. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 


